statements have been prepared based upon preliminary
estimates, therefore the impact of the Spin-Off and the timing thereof could cause material differences from the information presented herein.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our Consolidated Financial Statements
and accompanying notes beginning on page F-1 of this Information Statement and the sections entitled “Capitalization” and “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” beginning on
pages 116 and 186, respectively, of this Information Statement. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties. For more information, see the sections
entitled “Cautionary
Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements” and “Risk Factors” beginning on pages 101 and 31, respectively, of this
Information Statement.

119

GRAIL, LLC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   March 31, 2024

   Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 199,723   $ 774,377   (a)   $       —   $ 974,100
Accounts receivable, net   14,972   —   —   14,972
Accounts receivable, net—related parties   56   —   —   56
Supplies   14,556   —   —   14,556
Supplies—related parties   7,022   —   —   7,022
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   22,112   —   —   22,112
Prepaid expenses and other current assets—related parties   41   41

Total current assets   258,482   774,377   —   1,032,859
Property and equipment, net   78,059   —   —   78,059
Property and equipment, net—related parties   3,330   —   —   3,330
Operating lease
right-of-use assets   79,361   —   —   79,361
Restricted cash   3,918   —   —   3,918
Intangible assets, net   2,652,639   —   —   2,652,639
Goodwill   888,936   —   —   888,936
Other non-current assets   8,126   —   —   8,126

Total assets   $ 3,972,851   $ 774,377   $ —   $ 4,747,228

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 8,832   $ —   $ —   $ 8,832
Accounts payable—related parties   2,949   —   —   2,949
Accrued liabilities   68,992   10,000   (b)   —   78,992
Accrued liabilities—related parties   338   —   —   338
Incentive plan liabilities   40,595   (40,595)   (c)   —   —
Operating lease liabilities, current portion   13,981   —   —   13,981
Other current liabilities   1,938   —   —   1,938

Total current liabilities   137,625   (30,595)   —   107,030
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   65,960   —   —   65,960
Deferred tax liability, net   28,116   690   (d)   —   581,424

   552,618   (e)   —
Other non-current liabilities   1,759   —   —   1,759

Total liabilities   233,460   522,713   —   756,173
Member’s equity   11,733,616   (11,733,616)   (f)   —   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,014   (1,014)   (f)   —   —
Accumulated deficit   (7,995,239)   7,995,239   (f)   —   —

Total member’s equity   3,739,391   (3,739,391)   —   —

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share, no shares authorized, issued and outstanding,

actual;1,500,000,000 shares authorized, pro forma; 31,052,632 shares issued and outstanding, pro
forma   —   31   (f)   —   31

Additional paid-in capital   —   774,377   (a)   —   11,995,939
   40,595   (c)   —
   (552,618)   (e)   —
   11,733,616   (f)   —
   (31)   (f)   —

Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   1,014   (f)   —   1,014
Accumulated deficit   —   (10,000)   (b)   —   (8,005,929)

   (690)   (d)   —
   (7,995,239)   (f)   —

Total stockholders’ equity   —   3,991,055   —   3,991,055

Total liabilities and equity   $ 3,972,851   $ 774,377   $ —   $ 4,747,228

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

120

GRAIL, LLC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

   Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenue:

Screening revenue   $ 23,410   $ —   $ —   $ 23,410
Screening revenue—related parties   129   —   —   129
Development services revenue   3,182   —   —   3,182

Total revenue   $ 26,721   $ —   $ —   $ 26,721
Costs and operating expenses:

Cost of screening revenue (exclusive of amortization of acquired
intangible assets)   10,990   —   —   10,990

Cost of screening revenue—related parties   2,732   —   —   2,732
Cost of development services revenue   1,391   —   —   1,391
Cost of development services revenue—related parties   45   —   —   45
Cost of revenue—amortization of intangible assets   33,472   —   —   33,472
Research and development   96,390   —   —   96,390
Research and development—related parties   5,235   —   —   5,235
Sales and marketing   46,819   —   —   46,819
General and administrative   57,018   —   845   (aa)   57,863
General and administrative—related parties   51   —   —   51

Total costs and operating expenses   254,143   —   845   254,988
Loss from operations   (227,422)   —   (845)   (228,267)
Other income:   —
Interest income   2,901   —   —   2,901
Other income, net   42   —   —   42

Total other income, net   2,943   —   —   2,943

Loss before income taxes   (224,479)   —   (845)   (225,324)
Benefit from income taxes   5,565   53,193   (e)   211   (bb)   58,969

Net loss   $(218,914)   $ 53,193   $ (634)   $ (166,355)

Net loss per share:
Basic   $ (5.36)
Diluted   $ (5.36)
Average common stock and common stock equivalent shares outstanding
Basic   31,052,632   (f)
Diluted   31,052,632   (f)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

121

GRAIL, LLC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

   Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenue:

Screening revenue   $ 74,347   $       —   $       —   $ 74,347
Screening revenue—related parties   652   —   —   652
Development services revenue   18,106   —   —   18,106

Total revenue   $ 93,105   $ —   $ —   $ 93,105
Costs and operating expenses:

Cost of screening revenue (exclusive of amortization of
acquired intangible assets)   39,284   —   —   39,284

Cost of screening revenue—related parties   8,682   —   —   8,682
Cost of development services revenue   6,623   —   —   6,623
Cost of development services revenue—related parties   238   —   —   238
Cost of revenue—amortization of intangible assets   133,889   —   —   133,889
Research and development   318,088   —   —   318,088
Research and development—related parties   20,657   —   —   20,657
Sales and marketing   162,292   —   —   162,292
General and administrative   200,062   10,000    (b)   3,379   (aa)   213,441
General and administrative—related parties   206   —   —   206
Goodwill and intangible impairment   718,466   —   —   718,466

Total costs and operating expenses   1,608,487   10,000   3,379   1,621,866
Loss from operations   (1,515,382)   (10,000)   (3,379)   (1,528,761)
Other income (expense):
Interest income   7,954   —   —   7,954
Other income (expense), net   (208)   —   —   (208)

Total other income (expense), net   7,746   —   —   7,746

Loss before income taxes   (1,507,636)   (10,000)   (3,379)   (1,521,015)
Benefit from income taxes   41,951   —    (d)   845    (bb)   224,829

   182,033   (e)   —

Net loss   $ (1,465,685)   $ 172,033   $ (2,534)   $ (1,296,186)

Net loss per share:
Basic   $ (41.74)
Diluted   $ (41.74)
Average common stock and common stock equivalent shares

outstanding
Basic   31,052,632    (f)
Diluted   31,052,632    (f)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

122

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2024, and unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated